
 
Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\14 December 2023 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services  

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707160 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
 

To: The Members of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee 
 

 
Councillor Ashley Tilling, Elmbridge Borough Council (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Graves, Woking Borough Council (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Natalie Bramhall, Surrey County Council 
Councillor Rosemary Hobbs, Mole Valley District Council 
Councillor Morgan Rise, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
 
 

 
A meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee will be held at  on 
Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 11.30 am.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

  Pages  
1  Apologies of Absence   

 
To receive any apologies for absence and to note the attendance of 
any substitute members.  

- 

 
2  Minutes of Last Meeting   

 
To receive, and confirm as being a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee held on 
28 September 2023. 
   

1 - 6 

 
3  Declaration of Interests   

 
Members are asked to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
in respect of any matters to be considered at this meeting.  

- 

 
4  Quarterly Waste and Recycling Performance Report (Quarter 2: July 

to September 2023)   
 
To consider a report summarising the performance in respect of 
waste and recycling collections at the end of the second quarter 
(July to September 2023) of the of the 2023/24 financial year. 
   

7 - 20 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\14 December 2023 

Page 2 

5  Amey Improvement Plan Update   
 
To receive a presentation summarising the work taking place to 
meet the priorities aims and objectives set out in Amey’s Contract 
Improvement Plan since the Committee’s last meeting. 
   

Verbal 

 
6  Quarterly Budget Report   

 
21 - 24 

 
7  Joint Waste Solutions programme progress report   

 
To receive a report summarising the work of Joint Waste Solutions 
since the Committee’s last meeting.  

25 - 34 

 
8  Joint Waste Solutions budget proposal 2024-25   

 
35 - 46 

 
9  Dates of Future Meetings   

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee will take place on Thursday 21st March 2024 at 11.30am. 
 
It is proposed that future meetings of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee are held at 11.30am on the following dates in the 2024/25 
municipal year: 
 

• Thursday 20th June 2024 
• Thursday 26th September 2024 
• Thursday 12th December 2024 
• Thursday 27th March 2025 

  

- 

 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\28 September 2023 

 Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee held on 28 
September 2023  

 
 
Present: Councillor Ashley Tilling, Elmbridge Borough Council (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Graves, Woking Borough Council (Vice Chairman) 
Councillor Rosemary Hobbs, Mole Valley District Council 
Councillor Morgan Rise, Surrey Heath Borough Council 

 
In Attendance: Jo Chauhan, Joint Waste Solutions 

Jean Cole, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Kelly Goldsmith, Joint Waste Solutions 
Ray Lee, Elmbridge Borough Council 
Richard Parkinson, Surrey County Council 
Nick Steevens, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Mark Tabner, Woking Borough Council 
Seonaid Webb, Mole Valley District Council 
Danielle Wright, Amey 

 
Apologies: Councillor Marisa Heath, Surrey County Council 
 
  

10/JW  Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee held on 29th June 2023 be approved as being a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
  

11/JW  Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

12/JW  Waste Management Internal Audit Annual Report 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the outcomes of the annual audit of Joint 
Waste Solutions (JWS). 
  
The audit, which had been completed by Woking Borough Council’s Internal Audit Team 
during March and April 2023, had concluded that the joint waste contract was being 
managed in accordance with the principles set out within the agreements and no 
recommendations had been identified.   
  
It was noted that the Joint Waste Partnership Board had agreed that future audits would 
be completed on a rota basis and Elmbridge would be completing the annual review in 
2023/24. 
  
The Committee noted the report.  
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\28 September 2023 

13/JW  Quarterly Waste and Recycling Performance Report (Quarter 1: April to June 
2023) 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the quarterly position of both recycling and 
operational performance at the end of the first quarter (April to June 2023) of the 2023/24 
financial year. 
  
It was reported that across Surrey the tonnages of residual waste, dry mixed recycling 
(DMR) and food waste collected had decreased when compared to the same period in the 
previous year; a trend that was reflected across the four partner authorities.  In respect of 
the joint contract authorities the following year on year changes in tonnages for each 
waste stream was noted: 
  

Moving Annual Tonnages Collected to June  2023 
(Year on Year percentage change in brackets) 

  DMR Food Waste Residual 
Waste 

Garden Waste Total Waste 

Elmbridge 12,725 (-9.1%) 4,374 (-9.1%) 22,173 (-1.4% 11,251 (46.5%) 53,026 (3.3%) 
Mole Valley 8,243 (-7.5%) 2,782 (-5.8%) 13,125 (0.0%) 6,824 (37.0%) 32,715 (2.5%) 
Surrey Heath 8,784(-8.5%) 3,477 (-5.7%) 11,442 (-1.0%) 5,935 (41.7%) 31,761 (2.3%) 
Woking 8,264 (-3.3%) 3,702 (-4.7%) 14,935 (-3.7%) 7,585 (48.2%) 37,125 (5.3%) 

  
The increase in missed collections per 100,000 collections (KPI 1) in Elmbridge  from 127 
in May to 216 in June and missed collections not rectified (KPI 3) from 112 in May to 302 
in June was attributed to non-completion of garden waste rounds due to vehicle 
breakdowns which had been exacerbated by long lead times for replacement vehicle 
parts.  It was agreed that the missed collection KPI targets would be included in future 
reports. 
  
It was clarified that performance against KPI 13, customer contact response times, related 
to the call centre’s ability to deal with a query and was not area specific. 
  
It was reported that approximately 8% of the materials sent by the joint contract authorities 
for recycling through Grundon were rejected and approximately 9% was rejected by 
Viridor; figures which were in line with the reject rates of Surrey authorities outside the 
joint contract area. Levels of contamination and rates of rejected loads from across Surrey 
were increasing and the Surrey Environment Partnership would be focusing on this as 
part of their work in the coming year. 
  
The Group noted the report.  
  
    

14/JW  Quarterly Budget Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the financial position of Joint Waste 
Solutions at the end of the first quarter (April to June 2023) of the 2023/24 financial year. 
  
The Committee was informed that at the end of the 2023/24 financial year there was a 
projected underspend of £82,353 on the agreed budget of £2,642,190.  Material budget 
variances included a projected underspend of £75,000 on staff salaries due to vacant 
posts, an underspend of £409,907 in the Core Contract budget and £78,206 in the 
Variable Contract budget due to the inflationary uplift figures which had been applied to 
the contract from January 2023 being lower than the percent
[...]
ebsite would 
be reviewed to improve their user friendliness. 
  
Reports of incorrect liners being used in the dual waste bins had been followed up with 
supervisors and JWS had been carrying out spot checks to ensure the situation had not 
recurred. 
  
It was thought that a recent incident in Elmbridge which had resulted in a dead fox being 
left on the roadside for a number of days had occurred because it may not have been 
reported properly and the matter would be followed up.  The integration of Elmbridge’s 
customer service forms into Whitespace would ensure that any future reports were 
followed up in a timely manner. 
  
The Committee noted the update and asked that their best wishes be conveyed to the 
employee injured on 31st July 2023.  
  
    

16/JW  Joint Waste Solutions Work Programme Progress Update 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the progress made towards delivering the 
aims and objectives within the Joint Contract Work Programme for the 2023/24 financial 
year. 
  
The Group was informed that the report’s format had been reviewed to improve its clarity 
and a RAG status had been added to provide an easy visual reference as to whether 
tasks were on target or not. Following feedback from the Committee Objective 1 had been 
revised to make specific reference to carbon reduction work.  The following key pieces of 
work had been completed since April: 
 
• Completion of the Quarter 1 litter and detritus surveys in Elmbridge, Mole Valley 

and Surrey Heath. 
• Elmbridge’s Waste and Street Cleaning Forms had now been fully integrated into 

WhiteSpace. 
• Dual recycling bins had been installed in Elmbridge and Surrey Heath. 
• Reviews of the assisted collection service in Elmbridge, Srrey Heath and Woking 

had been completed.  The review of the service in Mole Valley was due to be 
completed by the end of September 2023. 

• The food waste recycling service had been rolled out to approximately 1,873 flats 
in Mole Valley during August 
[...]
llections, 2023/24

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Title: Joint Waste Solutions: Q2 2023-24 Budget and Finance Report 
 
Author: Marco Arcangeli 
 
Date: 14th December 2023 
 
Introduction 
 
This report sets out the position for Joint Waste Solutions as at quarter two and the projected 
outturn for the 2023-24 financial year. 
 
Budget Update 
 
Annex 1 shows the Contract Management Office (CMO) income and expenditure to the end of 
quarter two 2023-24. CMO year-end expenditure is projected to be £2,642,128 which when set 
against a combined annual budget and carry forward allocation of £2,642,190 represents an overall 
projected underspend for the year of £62.  
 
Budget Variances 
 
Budget variances from Annex 1 which have been considered material have been explained in more 
detail below. 
 
CMO Variances 
 
The Salaries budget is projecting a £26,591 overspend which is due to having to pay a fixed 
pension charge estimated to be £115,728 which was not included in this year’s budget. This charge 
would normally be included in the budget as part of salary on-costs but due to an accounting 
oversight this was not accounted for. There are two elements to the contribution that partners 
should pay towards pension on-costs, a primary charge, and a fixed charge, but unfortunately only 
the primary charge was included in the budget.  
 

   Distributed Share (based on current agreed salary split) 

Year 
Pension 
Deficit 

JWS 
share SHBC Elmbridge 

Mole 
Valley Woking SCC SEP 

23/24 £976,000 £115,728 £17,308 £17,308 £17,308 £17,308 £22,162 £24,333 
 
 
Expenditure against the Team budget is projected to be £22,050 lower than budgeted. This is 
mainly from reduced spending on training and travel budgets. Expenditure on parking has also 
greatly reduced because working from home has cut down the number of parking spaces needed at 
Dukes Court. 
 
Contract Variances 
 
The Core contract budget is projecting an underspend of £409,903. This is b
[...]
rward income

Income received from authorities to Q2

Q3 to Q4 income estimate (based on budget)

Totals

Expenditure

Budget Area
23/24 

Budget

22/23    

Carry 

Forwards

23/24 Budget 

including 

Carry 

Forwards

Q2 Profiled 

Budget

Q2     

Actuals
Q2 Variance       

Mole Valley  

District 

Council 

Surrey County 

Council

Surrey 

Environment 

Partnership

Totals
Year-end 

Projection

Year-end 

Variance        

Elmbridge 

Borough 

Council

Woking 

Borough 

Council

Surrey Heath 

Borough 

Council 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Joint contract work programme 2023-24 progress update 

Report Author: Nick Meadows  

Introduction  

A report has been produced in Annex 1 to keep members of the Joint Waste Collection 
Services Committee (JWCSC) updated on progress with the delivery of the joint contract 
work programme 2023-24. This report period covers 1 September to 30 November 2023 and 
builds upon the last update given to the JWCSC when it met on 28 September 2023. A 
summary of the key outputs, outcomes and achievements for this latest period has been 
provided in the section below. 

An earlier version of this report was presented to the Joint Waste Contract Partnering Board 
(JWCPB) at their briefing meeting on 16 November 2023.  

Key outputs, outcomes and achievements for this period  

 

• Q2 litter and detritus surveys have been completed in Elmbridge, Mole Valley and 
Surrey Heath, and targets have been met. 

• Solar litter bins have been placed in Elmbridge and are now in use. Additional 
funding has been secured to replace old litter bins in Surrey Heath, which are now 
being planned for implementation next year.  

• The Government have released details of their Simpler Recycling reforms with the 
picture becoming clearer on what additional materials the joint contract authorities 
will need to collect over the next few years.  

• The assisted collection review has been completed in Mole Valley and Woking with 
nearly 2,000 properties being removed from the list that need these collections. 

• A rollout of food waste recycling services to 1,923 flats in Elmbridge was delivered 
during November 2023 with post monitoring to establish take up now underway. 

• Improvements to recycling bins for 329 flats in Elmbridge, were delivered in October 
2023 to help increase the quality of recycling collected. 

• Service guides and calendars for 2024 were sent to households in the joint contract 
area between 30 October and 6 November 2023. 

• Food waste interventions designed to increase recycling were delivered to 5,294 
households in Mole Valley during October 2023 and to 16,924 households in 
Elmbridge during November 2023 with post-monitoring now underway. 

• The food waste reduction phase of the countywide Own Your Impact campaign ran 
from 4 September to 15 October 2023 with messaging amplified in the joint contract 
area with almost 900,000 views of online adverts by residents. The next phase of the 
campaign focusing on pre-festive messaging started from mid-November 2023.  

• As of 27 November 2023, 4,239 residents in the joint contract area have signed up to 
the Rethink Waste scheme, who are committing to reduce the amount of waste they 
produce. The Rethink Waste schools donation scheme launched on 20 November 
2023 with 7 primary schools in the joint contract area signed up.  

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that members note this progress update and the key outputs, outcomes 
and achievements delivered during the period. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7 



 

 

Annex 1: Joint contract work programme 2023-24 progress update 1 September to 30 November 2023 

 

RAG rating key 

 

Progress updates by objective and activity  

 

Objective 1: Improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the service enabling a better customer experience and support the joint contract 
authorities’ carbon reduction plans. 

Activity  Measure of success RAG   Commenta
[...]
 is a viable 
solution where the current infrastructure isn’t suitable for a 
collection. The roll out of food waste collection services to 
1,923 flats in Elmbridge was completed in mid-November 
with post monitoring now underway.  

• Improvements to recycling bins, to update lids, locks and 

labelling for 329 flats in Elmbridge, were delivered in 

October to help increase the quality of recycling collected. 

Post monitoring of these improvements is now underway.  

• The trial of food bin cleaning at flats continues to be 

delivered to test different approaches and methods. The 

third and final round of cleaning took place at the end of 

October 2023. The findings from the different cleans 

undertaken will be established to help determine the 

optimum arrangement for maximising benefits from this 

type of intervention. 

• Implementation of the SEP 2025 delivery plans has 
continued in this period with Q2 (Jul – Sep) updates on 
progress given to the SEP Funding Board when they met 
on 30 October 2023. Plans for the joint contract authorities 
are mostly on track and where any issues exist at this 
stage they are actively being worked on with the relevant 
officers confident that they can be resolved.   

 

Objective 3: Ensure residents are informed about their collection service. 

Activity  Measure of success RAG   Commentary to support RAG status 

P
age 30



 

 

Service delivery 
communications 

Materials produced as needed for crews to 
use in service delivery. 

 Production and delivery of garden waste bin tags for 
Elmbridge and Mole Valley and communal food bins stickers 
for Elmbridge. 

Service change 
communications 

Communications undertaken to update 
residents about any changes or reviews in 
service delivery. 

 • Development and delivery of reminder letters for assisted 
collection provision. 

• Further preparatory work undertaken in case of industrial 
action.   

• Communications about leafing work developed and 
shared. 

Digita
[...]
with pre-festive messages encouraging people to buy 
sustainably. Planning is also underway for the food waste 
recycling campaign phase which is due to launch on 22 
January 2024. 
 

Textile communications 
TBC once campaign plan is developed.  Scheduled for March 2024 to follow on from the WEEE 

communications. 

Gain maximum benefit from 
countywide engagement 
initiatives 

Joint contract authority inclusion in SEP 
initiatives. 
 
Outcomes of specific projects, e.g., number 
of food waste interventions delivered and 
increased tonnages; sign-ups to Rethink 
Waste. 

 • The 2024 service guides and calendars for all four 

authorities were distributed to households between 30 

October and 6 November 2023. 

• Food waste interventions designed to increase recycling 

were delivered to 5,294 households in Mole Valley during 

October 2023. Communications were also delivered to the 

majority of 16,942 households in Elmbridge during 

November 2023. Further deliveries may take place in 

Elmbridge during February 2024, if budget allows. Where 

communications are delivered, post-monitoring will take 

place with data collected and then analysed. An 

evaluation report is then expected to be ready from early 

2024.  

• The Rethink Waste scheme continues to be promoted to 

residents in all four authorities. As of 27 November, 1,262 

residents in the joint contract area had signed up to the 

2023-24 scheme. If we include the sign-ups from the 

Elmbridge trial last year of 2,977, this puts us at 4,239 

residents who are committing to reduce the amount of 

waste they produce. Also, the Rethink Waste schools 

donations scheme launched on 20 November 2023, with 7 

of the 16 schools that have signed up so far located in 

joint contract areas. 

 

Objective 5: Manage the joint waste contract to ensure it is resilient, operating safely, and performing effectively. 

P
age 32



 

 

Activity  Measure of success RAG   Commentary to support RAG status 

Operatio
[...]
tely, the late arrival of this 
position has not allowed sufficient time for the potential implications on the inter-authority 
agreement (IAA) of a reduction in SCC funding to be fully understood, and for the SEP 
programme and resources to be developed. As such, the proposed budget for 2024-25 
should be treated as draft. 

Budget Areas 

JWS are responsible for managing a range of budgets, which are set out in Figure 1 below. 

 

 

Figure 1: JWS budget areas 

 

The SEP delivery programme and SEP financial mechanisms will be considered by the SEP. 
The remaining four budget areas set out in Figure 1 will be discussed in turn. 

JWS staff and overhead costs  

Staff and overhead costs are projected to be £262,014 higher in 2024-25 than in 2023-24. 
Appendix 3 shows the projected costs in 2024-25 and Appendix 4 the cost changes by 
budget heading when compared to 2023-24. These costs are divided into eight budget 
areas, which are discussed in more detail below.  

Salaries  

JWS staff and 
overhead costs

Joint contract 
contractor costs

Depot recharge
Savings 

guarantee
SEP delivery 
progrmame

SEP financial 
mechanisms

Page 35

Agenda Item 8 



 

 

Salary costs are projected to increase by £187,165 to £2,236,990. The increase is as a 
result of a proposed 4% pay award by SHBC and additional overheads for pension 
contributions and the apprenticeship levy that have not been applied to JWS salaries up until 
now.  

The salaries budget has been split into partner shares based on the allocation of staff time 
on work for the joint contract authorities, SCC and SEP. These allocations remain the same 
as last year and are shown at the top of Appendix 3 for 2024-25. The partner shares of the 
salaries budget are then applied to other shared fixed costs, as detailed below. 

Team costs 

Team costs have been reduced by £12,382 compared to 2023-24. This is mostly due to 
lower estimates of mileage and parking expenses which have been based on more recent 
expe
[...]
ubject to any changes in the 
funding provided by SCC to SEP. 

• Agree the 2024-25 joint contract budgets, including the removal of an allowance for 
the driver market supplement. 

• Agree the additional financial provision to review the IAA, develop a procurement 
strategy for the new contract and commence the tender process. 

• Commend the above to their individual authorities for approval. 

Page 39



 

 

Appendix 1: Summary 

Budget breakdown 2023-24         

Budget area 

Joint Contract Authorities 

SCC SEP Total EBC WBC SHBC MVDC Total 

Amey core contract costs £4,480,932 £2,568,867 £4,117,425 £3,165,015 £14,332,239 £0 £0 £14,332,239 

Amey variable contract costs £944,648 £636,556 £523,167 £626,637 £2,731,007 £0 £0 £2,731,007 

Other contract costs £125 £125 £125 £125 £500 £0 £0 £500 

JWS staff and overhead costs £399,750 £399,750 £399,750 £399,750 £1,599,000 £453,481 £497,917 £2,550,398 

Depot cost to authority -£52,797 £125,370 -£117,329 £44,756 £0 £0 £0 £0 

Savings guarantee £245,709 -£529,375 £43,804 £239,862 £0 £0 £0 £0 

Total £6,018,366 £3,201,293 £4,966,942 £4,476,145 £18,662,746 £453,481 £497,917 £19,614,144 

         

         

Budget breakdown 2024-25         

Budget area 

Joint Contract Authorities 

SCC SEP Total EBC WBC SHBC MVDC Total 

Amey core contract costs £4,667,200 £2,682,724 £4,284,468 £3,300,802 £14,935,194 £0 £0 £14,935,194 

Amey variable contract costs £802,301 £616,023 £502,339 £536,247 £2,456,909 £0 £0 £2,456,909 

Other contract costs £125 £125 £125 £125 £500 £0 £0 £500 

JWS staff and overhead costs £447,717 £447,717 £447,717 £447,717 £1,790,868 £486,916 £534,628 £2,812,412 

Depot cost to authority -£52,797 £125,370 -£117,329 £44,756 £0 £0 £0 £0 

Savings guarantee £245,709 -£529,375 £43,804 £239,862 £0 £0 £0 £0 

Total £6,110,255 £3,342,584 £5,161,123 £4,569,509 £19,183,471 £486,916 £534,628 £20,205,015 

 

 

  

P
age 40



 

 

Impact of additional 1% uplift on contract costs 2024-25 

Budget area 

Joint
[...]
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Quarterly Waste and Recycling Performance Report (Quarter 2: July to September 2023)
	Introduction
	Recycling performance – Q2 2023-24
	Surrey-wide performance
	Joint Contract authorities – general trends
	Elmbridge
	Mole Valley
	Surrey Heath
	Woking


	SEP Joint Strategy performance – Q1 2023-24
	Amey contract performance – Q2 2023-24
	Elmbridge
	Mole Valley
	Surrey Heath
	Woking

	Recommendation
	Next steps
	Version control
	4a. Contract Performance Annex - Elmbridge
	4b. Contract Performance Annex - Mole Valley
	4c. Contract Performance Annex - Surrey Heath
	4d. Contract Performance Annex - Woking

	6 Quarterly Budget Report
	6a. Budget and Finance Report Annex 1

	7 Joint Waste Solutions programme progress report
	8 Joint Waste Solutions budget proposal 2024-25



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\14 December 2023 

 Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint 
Waste Collection Services Committee 
held at  on 14 December 2023  

 
 
Present: Councillor Ashley Tilling, Elmbridge Borough Council (Chair) 

Councillor Peter Graves, Woking Borough Council (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Rosemary Hobbs, Mole Valley District Council 
Councillor Morgan Rise, Surrey Heath Borough Council 

 
In Attendance: Marco Arcangeli, Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Aghogho Ateh, Joint Waste Solutions 
Sarah Beck, Joint Waste Solutions 
Kelly Goldsmith, Joint Waste Solutions 
Kingsley Lu, Joint Waste Solutions 
George Pargeter, Amey 
Nick Steevens, Surrey Heath Borough Council 

 
Apologies:  Jo Chauhan, Joint Waste Solutions 
 
  

17/JW  Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Collection 
Services Committee held on 28 September 2023 be approved as being a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
   

18/JW  Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
   

19/JW  Quarterly Waste and Recycling Performance Report (Quarter 2: July to 
September 2023) 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the quarterly position of both 
recycling and operational performance at the end of the second quarter (July to 
September 2023) of the 2023/24 financial year. 
  
It was reported that across Surrey the tonnage of all material had slightly 
increased for all boroughs, when compared to the same period last year. It was 
confirmed that Dry Mixed Recycling (DMR) had decreased for all boroughs except 
Woking, Food Waste had decreased, Garden Waste had increased and Residual 
Household Waste for all boroughs was stable. It was confirmed that Recycling 
Rates had improved in all areas since the same period last year.  
  
 
 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\14 December 2023 

Comparison between rolling tonnage up to September 2023 and up to 
September 2022: 
  
Change 
from 
September 
2022 

All of 
Surrey 

Elmbridge Mole Valley Surrey 
Heath 

Woking 

All material 2.10% 7.39% 2.69% 6.16% 6.45% 
DMR -5.51% -6.29% -6.90% -5.27% 1.07% 
Food -5.38% -7.64% -3.41% -2.75% -4.23% 
Garden*  19.15% 57.1% 34.55% 50.57% 44.79% 
Residual -0.03% -0.36% -2.50% 1.51% -3.69% 
  
It was reported that in Elmbridge an SEP trail was running allowing all flats in the 
borough to recycle Food Waste and it was hoped this would increase the amount 
next quarter.  
  
It was clarified that Elmbridge’s fly-tipping tonnage figure was not zero, due to 
incorrect data which is being amended.  
  
It was clarified that the strategy for reducing Residual waste is ongoing and 
awaiting Government guidance.  
  
It was reported that seasonal leaf fall was increasing detritus on the roads and 
pavements, and new service vehicles were in the process of being ordered to 
address this across all boroughs. 
  
It was explained that there were anomalies with the data for Textiles recycling in 
Surrey Heath and Woking and these were being investigated.  
  
It was clarified that 2,300 letters had been sent to people who received assisted 
collection and 1,800 people were due to come off the service. This is done to 
approve efficiently and check if circumstances have changed.   
  
The Committee noted the report.   
   

20/JW  Amey Improvement Plan Update 
 
The Group were informed that an update summarising the work taking place to 
meet the priorities aims and objectives set out in Amey’s Contract Improvement 
Plan since the Committee’s last meeting on 28 September 2023 was delayed and 
it was expected to be provided to the Group the following week. 
   

21/JW  Quarterly Budget Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the financial position of Joint Waste 
Solutions at the end of the second quarter (July to September 2023) of the 
2023/24 financial year 
  
The Committee was informed that there is a Contract Management Office (CMO) 
projected underspend for the year of £62. The Salaries budget is projecting a 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\14 December 2023 

£26,591 overspend due to paying a fixed pension charge which was not included 
in this year’s budget. The Teams budget is projecting a £22,000 underspend due 
to reduced spending on training, parking and travel.  
  
The Core contract budget is projecting an underspend of around £410,000 due to 
the budget approved in 2022 including an estimated 10% inflationary uplift. This 
reason affected the Variable contract budget which is projecting an underspend of 
£78,000.    
  
It was clarified that since May 2023 one senior staffing position had been vacated 
and not currently filled, a Monitoring Officer had been recruited to the West team 
and several other vacant posts were still to be filled.   
  
A meeting between Amey and Joint Waste Solutions (JWS) is still pending to 
agree the rate of contract Indexation uplift.  
  
The Committee noted the report. 
  

22/JW  Joint Waste Solutions programme progress report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the progress made towards 
delivering the aims and objectives with the Joint Contract Work Programme for the 
2023/24 financial year. The report period was for 1 September  to 30 November 
2023: 
  

       Q2 litter and detritus surveys had been completed in Elmbridge, Mole Valley 
and Surrey Heath, and targets have been met. More surveys are being 
carried out currently. 

       Solar litter bins had been placed in Elmbridge. Additional funding has been 
secured to replace old litter bins in Surrey Heath, which are now being 
planned for implementation next year. 

       The Government has released details of its Simpler Recycling reforms with 
the picture becoming clearer on what additional materials the joint contract 
authorities will need to collect over the next few years. 

       The assisted collection review had been completed in Mole Valley and 
Woking with nearly 2,000 properties removed from the list that need these 
collections. 

       A rollout of food waste recycling services to 1,923 flats in Elmbridge was 
delivered during November 2023 with post monitoring to establish take up 
now underway. 

       Improvements to recycling bins for 329 flats in Elmbridge, were delivered in 
October 2023 to help increase the quality of recycling collected. 

       Service guides and calendars for 2024 sent to households in the joint 
contract area between 30 October and 6 November 2023. 

       Food waste interventions designed to increase recycling delivered to 5,294 
households in Mole Valley during October 2023 and to 16,924 households 
in Elmbridge during November 2023 with post-monitoring now underway. 

       The food waste reduction phase of the countywide Own Your Impact 
campaign ran from 4 September to 15 October 2023 with messaging 
amplified in the joint contract area with almost 900,000 views of online 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\14 December 2023 

adverts by residents. The next phase of the campaign focusing on pre-
festive messaging started from mid-November 2023. 

       As of 27 November 2023, 4,239 residents in the joint contract area have 
signed up to the Rethink Waste scheme, who are committing to reduce the 
amount of waste they produce. The Rethink Waste schools donation 
scheme launched on 20 November 2023 with 7 primary schools in the joint 
contract area signed up. 

  
It was clarified that the sensors on the Solar litter bins needed more investigation 
and development before progress could be reported. A two year trial of the 
recording software for the Solar bins is expected to start soon. 
  
It was confirmed that assisted collection reviews had also been completed in 
Surrey Heath and Elmbridge.  
  
The Committee noted the progress update and achievements.  
  
   

23/JW  Joint Waste Solutions budget proposal 2024-25 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the budget proposal for 2024-25 
and how it was drafted. 
  
It was confirmed that staffing and overhead costs are projected to be £262,000 
higher in 2024-25 than the previous year. Salary costs are projected to increase 
due to a proposed 4% pay award by Surrey Heath Borough Council and additional 
overheads for pension contributions and the apprenticeship levy. Team costs have 
been reduced by £12,000 compared to 2023-24 due to lower mileage estimates 
and parking expenses.  
  
It was reported that Surrey County Council (SCC) hoped to reduce their Surrey 
Environment Partnership (SEP) contribution by £300,000.   
  
It was reported that the JWS team were likely to leave Duke’s Court in Woking and 
have a smaller office, resulting in even greater predicted savings but this cannot 
be confirmed currently. The Health and Safety support budget remained 
unchanged at £2,500.  
  
It was highlighted that several dates in the report were incorrect (last years) and 
would be corrected.  
  
It was reported that a procurement process would begin in April on how the 
contract will continue and potentially expand.  
  
RESOLVED that the Joint Committee: 

       Agreed the 2024-25 JWS staff and overheads budgets, subject to any 
changes in the funding provided by SCC to SEP. 

       Agreed the 2024-25 joint contract budgets, including the removal of an 
allowance for the driver market supplement. 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\14 December 2023 

       Agreed the additional financial provision to review the IAA, develop a 
procurement strategy for the new contract and commence the tender 
process. 

       Commended the above to their individual authorities for approval. 
  
   

24/JW  Dates of Future Meetings 
 
It was agreed that the next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection 
Services Committee will take place on Thursday 21 March 2024 at 11.30am. 
  
It was agreed that future meetings of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee are held at 11.30am on the following dates in the 2024/25 municipal 
year: 
  

         Thursday 20 June 2024 
         Thursday 26 September 2024 
         Thursday 12 December 2024 
         Thursday 27 March 2025 

  
The Committee discussed the possibility of having meeting briefings on a separate 
day to the Committee meeting itself. This to be investigated between JWS and 
Surrey Heath’s Democratic Services team.  
  
It was highlighted that an Extraordinary Committee meeting may have to be 
arranged in January 2024 to discuss the revised budget.  
 
 


